

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
WESTERN DIVISION**

	)	
	)	
ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	CIVIL ACTION FILE
v.	)	NO. 17-CV-00173-DLH
	)	
GREENPEACE INTERNATIONAL, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**GREENPEACE INTERNATIONAL AND GREENPEACE, INC.’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A.    THE INSTANT LAWSUIT.....	5
1.    PARTIES .....	5
a. Greenpeace Entities.....	5
b. Plaintiff .....	6
c. Other Parties and Non-Parties.....	7
B.    THE SRST LAWSUIT .....	7
C.    THE <i>RESOLUTE</i> v. <i>GREENPEACE</i> LAWSUIT AND DISMISSAL .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
A.    THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM .....	9
1.    Applicable Pleading Standards .....	10
2.    Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Plausible Claim for Defamation.....	11
a. Traditional Advocacy Is Protected by the First Amendment.....	11
b. Plaintiff Cannot Combine Defendants’ and Non-Parties’ Speech.....	13
c. Failure to Plead Statements with Specificity .....	15
d. Greenpeace’s Challenged Statements are Protected Opinion.....	16
e. Plaintiff Cannot Plausibly Plead Statements Made with Actual Malice.....	21
f. Greenpeace’s Statements are Privileged.....	25
3.    Energy Transfer Fails to Plead a Plausible Claim Under RICO.....	26
a. The RICO Elements .....	29
b. Energy Transfer Has Not Plausibly Pled a RICO “Enterprise” .....	30

i. Common Purpose.....	31
ii. Relationships.....	34
iii. Application of the above elements .....	35
c. Energy Transfer Has Not Plausibly Pled “Conduct” of an Enterprise .....	40
d. Plaintiff Has Not Plausibly Pled a “Pattern” of Racketeering Activity .....	42
e. Plaintiff Has Not Plausibly Pled Any Predicate Criminal Acts .....	43
f. Plaintiff Cannot Plausibly Plead Proximate Cause.....	49
4. The Tortious Interference Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	52
<b>B. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS OR TRANSFER FOR LACK OF VENUE.....</b>	<b>54</b>
1. The Court Should Dismiss GPI for Lack of Jurisdiction Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(2).....	54
2. The Court Should Transfer Venue Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	55
a. Convenience of the Parties.....	56
b. Location of Witnesses and Fact Discovery.....	57
c. Interests of Justice .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	61
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Donovan</i> , No. H-12-0432, 2012 WL 2577546 (S.D. Tex. July 3, 2012) .....	36
<i>Almanza v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1060 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	11, 49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkinson v. McLaughlin</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D.N.D. 2006).....	52, 53
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	31, 44
<i>Avery v. Ward</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00055, 2017 WL 5451743 (D.N.D. 2017).....	60
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Rosen</i> , No. CV214-127, 2015 WL 5595806 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2015).....	59
<i>Bennett v. Berg</i> , 685 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	10

*Bennett v. Berg*,  
710 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1983) .....40

*Bennett v. Google, Inc.*,  
No. 1:16-CV-02283 (TFH), 2017 WL 2692607 (D.D.C. June 21, 2017) .....14

*Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union,  
Local 655*,  
39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994) .....2, 28, 53

*Biro v. Condé Nast*,  
807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....15, 24

*Blatty v. New York Times Co.*,  
42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986) .....28

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union*,  
466 U.S. 485 (1985).....29

*Bothuell v. Grace*,  
No. 16-11009, 2017 WL 892343 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 16, 2017), *report and  
recommendation adopted sub nom. Bothuell v. Grace*, No. 16-11009, 2017  
WL 878026 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 6, 2017) .....26

*Bowman v. W. Auto Supply Co.*,  
985 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1993) .....29

*Boyle v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 938 (2009).....31

*Brodkorb v. Minn.*,  
No. Civ. 12-1958 SRN/AJB, 2013 WL 588231 (D. Minn. Feb. 13, 2013).....21

*Brokerage Concepts v. U.S. Healthcare*,  
140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....48

*Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson*,  
713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983) (*dictum*).....23

*Brown v. Kerkhoff*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D. Iowa 2007) .....57

*Browning v. Flexsteel Indus., Inc.*,  
955 F. Supp. 2d 900 (N.D. Ind. 2013) .....34

*Buttons v. Nat’l Broad. Co.*,  
858 F. Supp. 1025 (C.D. Cal. 1994) .....14

*CACI Premier Tech. v. Rhodes*,  
536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Calcasieu Marine Nat’l Bank v. Grant*,  
943 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1991) .....27

*Campbell v. Citizens for an Honest Gov’t, Inc.*,  
255 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2001) .....15, 25

*Catchai v. Fort Morgan Times*,  
No. 15-CV-00678-MJW, 2015 WL 6689484 (D. Colo. Nov. 3, 2015),  
*judgment entered*, No. 15-CV-00678-MJW, 2015 WL 6689485 (D. Colo.  
Nov. 3, 2015) .....26

*Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King*,  
533 U.S. 158 (2001).....31

*Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley*,  
454 U.S. 290 (1981).....12

*Cleveland v. United States*,  
531 U.S. 12 (2000).....44

*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann*,  
150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....61

*Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Inv’rs Servs.*,  
499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007) .....22

*Container Mfg. Inc. v. CIBA-GEIGY Corp.*,  
870 F. Supp. 1225 (D.N.J. 1994) .....22

*Conte v. Newsday, Inc.*,  
703 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....47

*Craig Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. Viacom Outdoor, Inc.*,  
528 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2008) .....29, 31, 33

*Craig Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. Viacom Outdoor, Inc.*,  
No. 04-0074-CV-W-DW, 2005 WL 1279046 (W.D. Mo. May 25, 2005), *aff’d*  
*on other grounds*, 528 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2008).....32

*Crest Constr. II, Inc. v. Doe*,  
660 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2011) .....10, 33

*Deripaska v. Associated Press*,  
No. CV 17-00913 (ESH), 2017 WL 4685297 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2017) .....24, 61

*Deupree v. Iliff*,  
860 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1988) .....13, 19

*Diario El Pais, S.L. v. Nielsen Co. (US)*,  
No. 07cv11295(HB), 2008 WL 4833012 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2008).....24

*DMC Plumbing & Remodeling, LLC v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
No. 12-CV-12867, 2012 WL 5906870 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 26, 2012).....26

*Dodds v. Am. Broad. Co.*,  
145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998) .....16

*Doe v. Salisbury Univ.*,  
123 F. Supp. 3d 748, 761-62 (D. Md. 2015).....24

*Doe v. Unocal Corp.*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....54

*Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev*,  
No. 11 Civ. 2670 (PKC), 2011 WL 6097136 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011) .....24

*Ellis v. J.P.Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
No. 12-cv-03897-YGR, 2015 WL 78190 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2015).....32

*Elsevier Inc. v. WHPR, Inc.*,  
692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....11, 34

*Fairbanks v. Roller*,  
No. 1:17-cv-01052-TNM, ECF No. 13 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 23, 2017) .....61

*Farah v. Esquire Magazine*,  
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....13, 15, 16, 53

*Figueroa Ruiz v. Alegria*,  
896 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1990).....27

*Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997) .....31

*Fladeland v. Satrom*,  
No. 2:12-cv-20, 2012 WL 12914317 (D.N.D. Oct. 26, 2012)..... *passim*

*Flowers v. Cont’l Grain Co.*,  
775 F.2d 1051 (8th Cir. 1985) .....10

*Fogie v. THORN Ams., Inc.*,  
190 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1999) .....31

*Gallagher v. Magner*,  
619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010) .....33

*Garrison v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....23

*George Lussier Enters., Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.*,  
393 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004).....48

*Geraci v. Women's All., Inc.*,  
436 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (D.N.D. 2006).....30

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....16, 22, 23

*Goldstein v. Climate Action Network, et al.*,  
No. 16-cv-00211-C, ECF No. 142 (N.D. Tex. June 12, 2017).....3

*H & Q Props., Inc. v. Doll*,  
793 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2015) .....44

*H.J., Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
492 U.S. 229 (1989).....42

*Hamm v. Rhone–Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc.*,  
187 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999) .....49

*Handeen v. Lemaire*,  
112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997) .....29, 40, 42

*Hanks v. Wavy Broad., LLC*,  
Civ. No. 2:11cv439, 2012 WL 405065 (E.D. Va. Feb. 8, 2012) .....24

*Hargrave v. Washington Post*,  
No. Civ. A. 09-0357(HHK), 2009 WL 1312513 (D.D.C. May 12, 2009), *aff'd*,  
365 F. App'x 224 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....26

*Herschbach v. Herschbach*,  
667 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D.N.D. 2009).....56, 59

*Hill v. Cosby*,  
665 F. App'x 169 (3d Cir. 2016) .....16

*Hollander v. CBS News Inc.*,  
16 Civ. 6624 (PAE), 2017 WL 1957485 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2017) .....3, 4

*Holmes v. Secs. Inv'r Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....29, 49



*Hourani v. Mirtchev*,  
796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....43

*Humann v. KEM Elec. Coop.*,  
450 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D.N.D. 2006), *aff'd*, 497 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2007) .....15, 25

*Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....13, 29

*Hutchinson v. Proxmire*,  
443 U.S. 111 (1979).....22

*In re Apple, Inc.*,  
602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010) .....56

*Jacobus v. Trump*,  
55 Misc. 3d 470, 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017) .....20

*Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.*,  
759 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1985) .....19

*Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.*,  
788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986) .....18, 19

*Kahn v. iBiquity Digital Corp.*,  
No. 06 CIV. 1536 (NRB), 2006 WL 3592366 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2006), *aff'd*,  
309 F. App'x 429 (2d Cir. 2009) .....14

*Karaduman v. Newsday*,  
51 N.Y.2d 531 (1980) .....14

*Katzman v. Victoria's Secret Catalogue*,  
167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), *aff'd*, 113 F.3d 1229 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

*Kenna v. So-Fro Fabrics, Inc.*,  
18 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1994) .....60

*Kimberlin v. Nat'l Bloggers Club*,  
No. GJH-13-3059, 2015 WL 1242763 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2015).....43, 50

*Kimm v. Lee*,  
No. 04-civ-5724(HB), 2005 WL 89386 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2005).....43, 47, 50

*Klayman v. City Pages*,  
No. 5:13-cv-143-Oc-22PRL, 2015 WL 1546173 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015),  
*aff'd*, 2016 WL 3033141 (11th Cir. May 27, 2016) .....24

*Koch v. Goldway*,  
817 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1987) .....19

*Kuhn v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.*,  
No.1:123-cv-086, 2012 WL 4442798 (D.N.D. Sept. 25, 2012) .....54

*Lee v. TMZ Prods. Inc.*,  
No. 16-2736, 2017 WL 4675710 (3d Cir. Oct. 17, 2017).....26

*Levin v. McPhee*,  
119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....16

*Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.*,  
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....24

*Lochthowe v. C.F. Peterson Estate*,  
692 N.W.2d 120 (N.D. 2005) .....52

*Lohrenz v. Donnelly*,  
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....23

*Magee v. Trustees of Hamline Univ., Minn.*,  
747 F.3d 532 (8th Cir 2014) .....10

*Manax v. McNamara*,  
660 F. Supp. 657 (W.D. Tex. 1987), *aff'd*, 842 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1988).....50

*Mansmann v. Smith*,  
No. Civ. A. 96-5768, 1997 WL 145009 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 1997).....50

*Marietta Campbell Ins. Group, LLC v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 07-cv-32, 2007 WL 3197311 (D.N.D. 2007).....56

*Marks v. City of Seattle*,  
No. C03-1701, 2003 WL 23024522 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2003) .....50

*Maybelline Co. v. Noxell Corp.*,  
813 F.2d 901 (8th Cir. 1987) .....56, 59

*Mayfield v. NASCAR, Inc.*,  
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012) .....15, 24

*McCull Farms, LLC v. Pflaum*,  
837 N.W.2d 359 (N.D. 2013) .....52

*McDonald v. Wise*,  
769 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2014) .....15

*McNally v. United States*,  
483 U.S. 350 (1987).....44

*Michaelis v. CBS, Inc.*,  
119 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 1997) .....26

*Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*,  
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) .....11, 15

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....16

*Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank*,  
948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991).....11

*Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....13

*Montgomery v. Risen*,  
197 F. Supp. 3d 219, 260 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff'd on other grounds*, No. 16-7096,  
2017 WL 5505131 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 17, 2017).....25

*Mott v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.*,  
910 F. Supp. 868 (N.D.N.Y. 1995), *aff'd*, 112 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1996) .....22

*Murr Plumbing, Inc. v. Scherer Bros. Fin. Servs. Co.*,  
48 F.3d 1066 (8th Cir. 1995) .....10

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....12

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....2, 12

*Nat'l Bank of Harvey v. Bathgate Capital Partners, LLC*,  
No. 06-cv-053, 2007 WL 1041122 (D.N.D. 2007).....56, 59

*Nelson v. Nelson*,  
833 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2016) .....31, 32

*Neubauer v. FedEx Corp.*,  
849 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 2017) .....52

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....12, 19

*Newton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
207 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 2000) .....29, 49, 50, 51

*Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Astraea Aviation Servs., Inc.*,  
111 F.3d 1386 (8th Cir. 1997) .....22

*Olin v. Dakota Access, LLC*,  
No. 1:17-CV-007, 2017 WL 4532581 (D.N.D. Oct. 10, 2017).....10

*Ollman v. Evans*,  
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....19

*Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe*,  
402 U.S. 415 (1971).....11

*Others First, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.*,  
829 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2016) .....16

*Page v. Moseley, Hallgarten, Estabrook & Weeden, Inc.*,  
806 F.2d 291 (1st Cir. 1986).....27

*Pan Am. Sys., Inc. v. Hardenbergh*,  
871 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Me. 2012) .....24

*Parisi v. Sinclair*,  
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012) .....24

*Pauling v. Globe-Democrat Publ’g Co.*,  
362 F.2d 188 (8th Cir. 1966) .....25

*Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC*,  
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013) .....15

*Podraza v. Whiting*,  
790 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2015) .....13

*Polensky v. Continental Cas. Co.*,  
397 F.Supp.2d 1164 (D.N.D. 2005).....60

*Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.*,  
881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989) .....19

*Primary Care Inv’rs, Seven, Inc. v. PHP Healthcare Corp.*,  
986 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1993) .....42

*Ragland v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N. Dakota*,  
No. 1:12-CV-080, 2012 WL 5511006 (D.N.D. Nov. 14, 2012).....15

*Raineri Constr., LLC v. Taylor*,  
No. 4:12-cv-2297(CEJ), 2014 WL 348632 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2014).....34

*Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barron’s*,  
442 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....22

*Rennell v. Rowe*,  
635 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2011) .....48

*Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. Greenpeace Int’l*,  
No. 17-CV-02824-JST, 2017 WL 4618676 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2017)..... *passim*

*Resolute Forest Prod., Inc. v. Greenpeace Int’l*,  
No. CV 116-071, 2017 WL 2126323 (S.D. Ga. May 16, 2017).....8

*Resolute Forest Prod., Inc. v. Greenpeace Int’l*,  
No. CV 116-071, 2016 WL 9308015 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2016).....8

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....40

*Riemers v. Mahar*,  
748 N.W.2d 714 (N.D. 2008) .....22

*Riley v. Harr*,  
292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002).....17

*Rilley v. MoneyMutual, LLC*,  
No. 16-4001, 2017 WL 3822727 (D. Minn. Aug. 30, 2017).....31

*Rolin Mfg., Inc. v. Mosbrucker*,  
544 N.W.2d 132 (N.D. 1996) .....51

*Ryan v. Clemente*,  
901 F.2d 177 (1st Cir. 1990).....32

*S. Atl. Ltd. P’ship of Tenn., L.P. v. Riese*,  
284 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2002) .....45

*Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.*,  
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....15, 24

*Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.*,  
739 F. Supp. 1210 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....26, 27, 47

*Schultz v. Boy Scouts of Am.*,  
65 N.Y.2d 189 (N.Y. 1985) .....61

*Schuster v. U. S. News & World Report, Inc.*,  
602 F.2d 850 (8th Cir. 1979) .....18

*Sebrite Agency, Inc. v. Platt*,  
884 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Minn. 2012).....42

*Secrist v. Harkin*,  
874 F.2d 1244 (8th Cir. 1989) .....19

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....50

*Sekhar v. U.S.*,  
133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....47

*Sierra Club v. Butz*,  
349 F. Supp. 934 (N.D. Cal. 1972) .....2

*Slack v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs*,  
No. C-13-5001 (EMC), 2014 WL 4090383 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2014).....48

*Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emp., Local 1315*,  
441 U.S. 463 (1979).....4

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....11

*Soentgen v. Quain & Ramstad Clinic, P.C.*,  
467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991) .....25

*Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.*,  
437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006) .....48

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....21, 23

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
2017 WL 2573994 (D.D.C. June 14, 2017).....7

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Cohan*,  
No. cv 09-2990(JS)(WDW), 2009 WL 10449036 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009).....31

*Steen v. Murray*,  
770 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2014) .....59

*Stepnes v. Ritschel*,  
663 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2011) .....15, 22

*Summit Bank v. Rogers*,  
206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012) .....20

*Sura v. National Oilwell Varco, L.P.*,  
2016 WL 4217766 (D.N.D. Apr. 6, 2016).....61

*Tavoulareas v. Piro*,  
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (*en banc*).....23

*Teamsters Nat’l Freight Indus. Negotiating Comm. on Behalf of Teamster Local  
Union Numbers 116, 120, 123, 346, and 544 v. MME, Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1997) .....30

*Terra Int’l. Inc. v. Miss. Chem. Corp.*,  
119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 55-56, 59

*Thornhill v. Alabama*,  
310 U.S. 88 (1940).....11

*Time, Inc. v. Hill*,  
385 U.S. 374 (1967).....29

*Trade 'N Post, LLC v. World Duty Free Ams., Inc.*,  
628 N.W.2d 707 (N.D. 2001) .....52

*Turkish Coal. of Am., Inc. v. Bruininks*,  
678 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2012) .....16

*U.S .ex rel. Raynor v. Nat’l Rural Utils Coop.*,  
690 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia*,  
69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995) .....21

*Unelko Corp. v. Rooney*,  
912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990) .....28

*United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners of Am. v. Building and Constr. Trades  
Dep’t*,  
770 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2014) .....47

*United States v. Bradley*,  
644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011) .....45

*United States v. Chavis*,  
461 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2006) .....45

*United States v. Eiland*,  
738 F.3d 338 (D.D.C. 2013) .....34

*United States v. Enmons*,  
410 U.S. 396 (1973).....47

*United States v. Kehoe*,  
310 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2002) .....39

*United States v. McArthur*,  
850 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2017) .....39

*United States v. Takhalov*,  
827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016) .....44

*United States v. Turkette*,  
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....30, 31

*Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.*,  
168 F. App’x 893 (11th Cir. 2006) (*per curiam*).....14

*Viacom Int’l v. Icahn*,  
747 F. Supp. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....48

*Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....12

*Ward v. Bullis*,  
748 N.W.2d 397 (N.D. 2008) .....54

*Wash. Pub. Utils. Grp. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. of Wash.*,  
843 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1987) .....59

*Washington Post v. Keogh*,  
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....15

*Watts v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....19

*Wesley v. Bryant*,  
No. 14-cv-5002, 2015 WL 2242161 (D. Minn. May 12, 2015) .....59

*White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,  
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....25, 26

*Whitney v. California*,  
274 U.S. 357 (1927) (Brandeis, J., concurring).....4

*Wilcox v. Superior Ct.*,  
33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....2



<i>Wilkow v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , No. 99 C 3477, 2000 WL 631344 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 241 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus.</i> , 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank, of Poplar Bluff</i> , 167 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	44
<i>Zappin v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , No. 16 CIV. 8762 (KPF), 2017 WL 3425765 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2017) .....	26
<i>Zutz v. Kamrowski</i> , 787 N.W.2d 286 (N.D. 2010) .....	61
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	44
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	46
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2) .....	47
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1962(e) .....	29, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) .....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1392(b)(2) .....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	55
<b>State Statutes</b>	
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-06.1-05.....	52
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02-03.....	15, 16
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02-05.....	25

**Rules**

Rule 9(b) .....10, 26, 30, 44

Rule 12(b)(2).....54

Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 8, 10, 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

<http://www.cnn.com/2017/11/16/us/keystone-pipeline-leak/index.html>.....6

<http://www.ohchr.org/EN/Issues/IPeoples/Pages/Declaration.aspx> .....24

<https://theintercept.com/2017/11/15/dakota-access-pipeline-dapl-tigerswan-energy-transfer-partners-rico-lawsuit/> .....27

<https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-08-28/how-a-corporate-assault-on-greenpeace-is-spreading> .....3

<https://www.cnbc.com/video/2017/08/25/we-were-greatly-harmed-lost-millions-of-dollars-energy-transfer-partners-ceo.html>.....3

<https://www.nrk.no/sapmi/sparebank-1-selger-seg-ut-fra-omstridt-oljerorledning-1.13239446>.....24

<https://www.reuters.com/article/us-energy-transf-lawsuit-nordics/nordic-investors-reject-dakota-pipeline-operators-allegations-idUSKCN1B928V> .....52

<https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/video/2016/aug/29/north-dakota-oil-access-pipeline-protest-video>) .....24

[https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2016/11/01/dakota-access-protesters-accuse-police-of-putting-them-in-dog-kennels-marking-them-with-numbers/?utm\\_term=.f2550f15b9f9](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2016/11/01/dakota-access-protesters-accuse-police-of-putting-them-in-dog-kennels-marking-them-with-numbers/?utm_term=.f2550f15b9f9)) .....24

S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969) .....30
